punished by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than five days nor more than 90 days or by a fine of not less than $145 nor more than $1,000, or by 

both that fine and imprisonment, except as provided in Section 23104 or 23105."

Per VC 22513.1 (e) "A person who willfully violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by imprisonment in a county 

jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment.”

Per VC 22513.1(c) (e): ". . . punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500, or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment."